## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CARNEGIE INSTITUTION OF WASHINGTON and M7D CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00200-JSR

FENIX DIAMONDS LLC,

Defendant.

## FENIX DIAMONDS LLC'S NOTICE OF CROSS-APPEAL TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3), Defendant Fenix Diamonds LLC ("Fenix) gives notice that it cross-appeals to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from all aspects of the Court's Amended Final Judgment dated April 19, 2024 (ECF No. 205) and all underlying orders, decisions, rulings, findings, opinions, or conclusions that were resolved adversely to Fenix, including, but not limited to, the Court's Order denying Fenix's request for prejudgment interest (ECF No. 202). Fenix agrees with the Court's well-reasoned decision holding this case exceptional under 35 U.S.C. § 285 (ECF No. 192) and files this cross-appeal in response to the Notice of Appeal filed by Plaintiff Carnegie Institution of Washington ("Carnegie").

Carnegie previously filed a notice of appeal in the above-captioned matter dated May 7, 2024 (ECF No. 206), which has been docketed by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit as Appeal No. 2024-1804.

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 3(e) and 28 U.S.C. § 1913, this notice of appeal is accompanied by the payment of the \$5 fee required by 28 U.S.C. § 1917 and the \$600 docketing fee required by Fed. Cir. R. 52(a).

Dated: May 14, 2024

## /s/Laura A. Lydigsen

Anne E. Li Crowell & Moring LLP Two Manhattan West 375 Ninth Avenue New York, NY 10001 ali@crowell.com (212) 223-4000

Mark H. Remus (pro hac vice)
Laura A. Lydigsen (pro hac vice)
Crowell & Moring LLP
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive
NBC Tower
Chicago, Illinois 60611
mremus@crowell.com
llydigsen@crowell.com
(312) 321-4200

Maxwell B. Snow (*pro hac vice*) Consolidated Legal, LLC 990 N. Lake Shore Drive Chicago, IL 60611 msnow@consolidated.legal

Counsel for Defendant Fenix Diamonds LLC